CO n Structio n a nd Ma te ri a I s M anua I Wisconsin Department of Transportation
Chapter 2  Contract Management
Section 38 Administrative Items

2-38.1 Schedule of Administrative Iltems

The complete list of administrative items is provided in Table 1. The correct use of these items in completing
estimates is discussed in CMM 2-36. Items with (XXX) as part of the description should be further defined in the
supplemental description in FieldManager®. All of these items are considered a change modification in
FieldManager® and are not considered contract change orders to be approved with contractor to make
modifications to the contract.

2-38.2 Payment Instructions for Administrative Items
The engineer is not authorized to make any entries other than those shown here.

2-38.2.1 Railroad Flagging Reimbursement

Railroads may issue progressive bills. The engineer should notify the railroad when the work is completed and
request a final bill from the railroad. The railroad will issue a final bill. The engineer should promptly pay railroad-
flagging bills, less any charges that may be in dispute. The department will pay for flagging reimbursement
under the Railroad Flagging Reimbursement administrative item. The department will withhold flagging
reimbursement until any disputed charges are resolved and the final bill is paid. No reimbursement for flagging
will be made by the department if a violation of subsection B is documented.

2-38.2.2 Nonconforming Work and Disincentive Work

CMM 8-10 presents important factors the engineer should consider when deciding to allow nonconforming
materials to remain in place. The region oversight engineer should be involved in all decisions involving
nonconforming materials. If the decision is made to leave the material in place and apply a price adjustment, it is
important to use the 800 series administrative items listed in Table 1. The administrative items allow the
statewide bureaus to track the frequency and types of work that require price adjustments.

2-38.2.3 Cost Reduction Incentive

Used to credit contractor for approved proposal for cost savings. Make sure to fill in supplemental description of
item with a brief description of what the nature of the CRI is. Use the 800 series items listed in Table 1. Refer to
CMM 2-44 for a more thorough discussion.

2-38.2.4 Fuel Cost Adjustment, Credit, & Payment
Used to credit or charge for fuel cost adjustment. Use the 800 series items listed in Table 1.

The department pays a fuel cost adjustment on contracts containing ASP 5, located after the special provision
articles in the contract proposal. The department does not entertain contractor requests to apply adjustments for
special provision bid items not included in the contract ASP 5.

2-38.2.5 Credit for Replacing Construction Stakes ($100/hr)

Standard Spec 105.6 allows WisDOT to take a credit from contract cost if the contract requires WisDOT staff to
replace of any damaged stakes. Use the 800 series items in Table 1.

2-38.2.6 Trees, Shrubs, and Vines Adjusted Price Payment
Use the standard 632.XXX item number with a supplemental description added for adjustment.

For example: bid item 632.0100 - Trees, Maple, 2-inch is a contract bid item. To pay for the item at 65% a new
bid item would be added with an adjusted price and appropriate supplemental description. (i.e. 632.0100- Trees
Maple 2-inch Adjusted Price 65%). If another adjustment is needed another item will be added. At the end of a
proving period these items are changed to a zero quantity and the original contract item is paid in full, if
applicable.

2-38.2.7 Special Provision Adjusted Payment Iltems

These items pertain to adjusted payments made under unique special provisions to the contract. ltems that have
an adjusted price can be added through FieldManager® using the standard bid item number and description and
adding a supplemental description to differentiate between the two.

In the following example, the contract has a unique special provision limiting payment under standard bid item
611.8110 Adjusting Manhole Covers, to 50% of contract bid price if the final cover elevation varies by at least
3/8-inch but less than 5/8-inch from abutting pavement elevation. ltem 611.8110 was subsequently established
by the engineer to cover a needed price adjustment using the supplemental description Adjusting Manhole
Covers - 50% Price Reduction. It was assumed the contract bid price for item 611.8110 was $215.00, therefore

June 2019 Page 1


https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/cmm/cm-02-36.pdf
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/cmm/cm-08-10.pdf
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/cmm/cm-02-44.pdf
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-01-05.pdf#ss105.6

CMM 2-38 Administrative Items

this item’s unit price is $107.50.

2-38.2.8 Item Transfer Between Categories
Item transfer between existing contract categories can be done in FieldManager® software. New categories can

only be added by approved and signed contract change orders and entered through CAS in the region office.

2-38.2.9 Force Account Price Update

This involves updating the price of a force account item included in an approved contract change order from the
estimated CCO price to the final audited price.

2-38.2.10 Addition of New Project to Contract

New projects must be added through CAS in the region office and approved with a contract change order.

2-38.2.11 Addition of a Project Site

Revise 2-38.2.11 (Addition of a Project Site) to add administrative items and remove the cold weather marking items from

table.

New sites must be entered in CAS through the region office. New project sites could include intermediate
completion dates or working days provided in the special provisions of the contract. Sites may be added at the
engineer’s request if additional site time is tracked using FieldManager®.

Table 1 Administrative ltems

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT REFERENCE
800.0005 Non-Performance of QMP DOL all QMPs
800.0010 Referee Testing DOL special provision & all QMIPs
801.0104 Failing to Open Road to Traffic DOL special provision
801.0111 Failing to Open Road to Trains DOL special provision
801.0117 Railroad Flagging Reimbursement DOL special provision
801.0150 Cost Reduction Incentive DOL Standard Spec 104.10.4.2
801.0905 Fuel Cost Adjustment DOL ASP 5
801.0910 Steel Price Adjustment DOL special provision
802.0105 Removing Miscellaneous Concrete Structures DOL Standard Spec 204.5
802.0305 Removing Large Boulders DOL Standard Spec 205.5
802.0500 EBS Quantity Overrun DOL Standard Spec 205.5
802.0505 EBS Post Grading DOL Standard Spec 205.5
802.0510 EBS Post Placing Subbase DOL Standard Spec 301.5
802.0515 EBS Post Placing Base DOL Standard Spec 301.5
802.0520 Restoration Post Completion (Item) DOL Standard Spec 301.5
803.0100 Nonconforming QMP Base Aggregate Gradation DOL Standard Spec 730.5
803.0200 Nonconforming QMP Base Aggregate Fracture DOL Standard Spec 730.5
803.0300 Nonconforming QMP Base Aggregate Plasticity DOL Standard Spec 730.5
804.2005 Disincentive Density HMA Pavement DOL Standard Spec 460.5
804.2010 Disincentive Density PWL HMA Pavement DOL PWL special provision
804.2012 DiSi”Ce”tli_‘gen;i:‘;irtél'j“é'ﬁtga"eme”t DOL special provision
804.2015 Disincentive Air Voids HMA Pavement DOL PWL special provision
804.3010 Disincentive Density Asphaltic Material DOL Standard Spec 455.5
804.4306 Nonconforming QMP Asphaltic Material DOL Standard Spec 460.2
804.4308 Nonconforming QMP HMA Mixture DOL Standard Spec 460.2
804.4410 Disincentive IRI Ride DOL Standard Spec 740.5
804.4420 Grinding for Bridge Ride DOL Bridge Ride special provision
804.4625 Nonconforming Tack Coat DOL Standard Spec 455.5
804.5005 HMA Delayed Test Strip DOL PWL special provision
804.5010 HMA Additional Test Strip DOL PWL special provision
804.5015 HMA Regional Lab Testing DOL PWL special provision

June 2019 Page 2



https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-01-04.pdf#ss104.10.4.2
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-02-04.pdf#ss204.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-02-05.pdf#ss205.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-02-05.pdf#ss205.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-02-05.pdf#ss205.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-03-01.pdf#ss301.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-03-01.pdf#ss301.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-03-01.pdf#ss301.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-30.pdf#ss730.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-30.pdf#ss730.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-30.pdf#ss730.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-60.pdf#ss460.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-55.pdf#ss455.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-60.pdf#ss460.2
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-60.pdf#ss460.2
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-40.pdf#ss740.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-55.pdf#ss455.5

CMM 2-38 Administrative Items

804.5105 Disincentive HMA Binder Content DOL PWL special provision
804.6005 Nonconforming Thickness Concrete Pavement DOL Standard Spec 415.5
804.6050 Disincentive Strength Concrete Pavement DOL Standard Spec 715.5
804.6055 Disincentive Strength Concrete Structures DOL Standard Spec 715.5
804.6060 Ice Hot Weather Concreting DOL Standard Spec 501.5
804.7000 Crack Repair Concrete Pavement DOL Standard Spec 415.5
804.7010 Crack Repair Ancillary Concrete DOL Standard Spec 416.5
805.0252 Follow-Up Deck Crack Sealing DOL Standard Spec 502.5
805.0506 Excess Costs for Fabrication Shop Inspection DOL Standard Spec 506.5
805.5500 Pile Splices DOL Standard Spec 550.5
805.5505 Piling Quantity Variation DOL Standard Spec 550.5
806.2811 Failing to Mobilize for Erosion Control DOL Standard Spec 628.5
806.2812 Failing to Mobiliz%?;ti:nergency Erosion DOL Standard Spec 628.5
806.0603 Nonconforming Smoothness Concrete Barrier DOL Standard Spec 603.5
806.0632 Failing to Perform Landscape Surveillance DOL Standard Spec 632.5
806.2510 Restoration Post Acceptance Topsoil DOL Standard Spec 625.5
806.5610 Electrical Service Lateral DOL Standard Spec 656.5
June 2019 Page 3


https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-15.pdf#ss415.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-15.pdf#ss715.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-07-15.pdf#ss715.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-05-01.pdf#ss501.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-15.pdf#ss415.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-04-16.pdf#ss416.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-05-02.pdf#ss502.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-05-06.pdf#ss506.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-05-50.pdf#ss550.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-05-50.pdf#ss550.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-28.pdf#ss628.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-28.pdf#ss628.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-03.pdf#ss603.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-32.pdf#ss632.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-25.pdf#ss625.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-56.pdf#ss656.5
https://wisconsindot.gov/rdwy/stndspec/ss-06-56.pdf#ss656.5

	Roadway Standards
	CMM Home Page
	CMM Search

	Construction and Materials Manual
	Table of Contents w/Updates
	Chapter  1  General Provisions
	Section  10  Project Management
	Section  15  Glossary
	Section  30  Hazardous Materials
	Section  35  Safety
	Section  40  Field Facilities and State-Owned Equipment
	Section  45  Traffic Control
	Section  50  Construction Equipment
	Section  55  Construction Site Crashes
	Section  58  Archaeological and Burial Considerations
	Section  60  Construction Inspection
	Section  65  Contract Records
	Section  70  Performance Measures

	Chapter  2  Contract Management
	Sections 1 - 36
	Section  10  Contracts and Agreements
	Section  14  Federal Aid Local Road Projects
	Section  15  Transparency Efforts for Projects
	Section  16  Consultant Contracts for Construction Services
	Section  18  Project Relationships and Communication
	Section  19  Construction Services by Local Units of Government
	Section  20  Public Relations
	Section  22  Notice to Proceed
	Section  24  Labor Compliance
	Section  26  Preconstruction Meeting
	Section  28  Laws and Standards
	Section  30  Right of Way
	Section  31  Use of Materials Found on the Project
	Section  32  Measurement and Payment
	Section  33  Payment Œ Local Force Account Agreements
	Section  34  Site Time - Damages and Incentives
	Section  36  Intermediate/Tentative/Final Estimates

	Section  38  Administrative Items
	2-38.1  Schedule of Administrative Items
	2-38.2  Payment Instructions for Administrative Items
	2-38.2.1  Railroad Flagging Reimbursement
	2-38.2.2  Nonconforming Work and Disincentive Work
	2-38.2.3  Cost Reduction Incentive
	2-38.2.4  Fuel Cost Adjustment, Credit, & Payment
	2-38.2.5  Credit for Replacing Construction Stakes ($100/hr)
	2-38.2.6  Trees, Shrubs, and Vines Adjusted Price Payment
	2-38.2.7  Special Provision Adjusted Payment Items
	2-38.2.8  Item Transfer Between Categories
	2-38.2.9  Force Account Price Update
	2-38.2.10  Addition of New Project to Contract
	2-38.2.11  Addition of a Project Site


	Section  40  Prompt Payment
	Section  42  Contract Modifications
	Section  44  Cost Reduction Incentive
	Section  46  Force Account Work
	Section  48  Suspension of Work
	Section  50  Project Acceptance
	Section  52  Bonds and Warranties
	Section  54  Contract Claims
	Section  56  Utilities
	Section  58  Railroad Agreement
	Section  60  Subcontracting

	Chapter  3  Earthwork and Bases
	Section  10  Clearing and Grubbing
	Section  15  Removing Miscellaneous Structures
	Section  20  Roadway and Drainage Excavation
	Section  25  Structure Excavation
	Section  30  Embankments
	Section  40  Granular Subbase Course
	Section  45  Dust Control
	Section  50  Rubblizing Concrete Pavement

	Chapter  4  Pavements
	Section  10  Concrete Pavement - General
	Section  11  Preparing the Grade for Concrete Pavement
	Section  15  Hauling and Placing Concrete
	Section  16  Concrete Consolidation
	Section  17  Concrete Finishing
	Section  18  Concrete Texturing and Tining
	Section  19  Protecting Freshly Placed Concrete
	Section  21  Pavement Joints
	Section  24  Concrete Paving Inspection
	Section  50  Asphalt Pavement - General
	Section  51  Asphalt Mixing Plants
	Section  53  Mix Production
	Section  54  Preparation of Foundation for Asphalt Pavement
	Section  56  Hauling Asphaltic Mixture
	Section  57  Asphalt Pavers
	Section  58  Placing Asphalt Mixtures
	Section  59  Asphalt Mat Inspection
	Section  61  Compaction and Density of Asphalt Pavement
	Section  65  Pavement Marking, Roads Open to Traffic

	Chapter  5  Structures
	Section  10  Concrete Masonry
	Section  15  Concrete Structures
	Section  20  Steel Bridges
	Section  25  Bridge Decks
	Section  28  Concrete Deck Overlays and Structure Repairs
	Section  30  Painting
	Section  40  Piling
	Section  45  Railing
	Section  50  Pipe Culverts
	Section  55  Noise Walls
	Section  60  Retaining Walls
	Section  65  Temporary Structures
	Section  70  Ancillary Structures

	Chapter  6  Miscellaneous Construction
	Section  10  Concrete Curb Ramps
	Section  15  Storm Sewer
	Section  20  Manholes and Inlets
	Section  25  Marker Posts, Cable Guard Fence, and Steel Plate Beam Guard
	Section  26  Energy Absorbing Terminals
	Section  27  Crash Cushions and Sand Barrel Arrays
	Section  30  Property Fence and Right of Way Fence
	Section  35  Maintenance and Repair of Haul Roads
	Section  40  Landscaping
	Section  45  Erosion Control
	Section  50  Pavement Marking and Delineation
	Section  55  Electrical Construction
	Section  60  Well Construction and Borehole Abandonment
	Section  70  Safety Edge

	Chapter  7  Construction Surveying
	Section  10  Construction Surveying - General
	Section  15  Highway Staking
	Section  18  GPS Machine Guidance
	Section  19  Automated Machine Guidance, Concrete Paving
	Section  20  Staking Storm Sewer System
	Section  25  Staking Subgrade and Base
	Section  30  Staking Curb, Gutter, Curb and Gutter, and Concrete Barrier
	Section  35  Staking Pipe Culverts
	Section  40  Staking Structure Layout
	Section  45  Staking Concrete Pavement
	Section  50  Staking Re-Surfacing Reference
	Section  55  Staking Electrical Installations
	Section  60  Staking Supplemental Control
	Section  62  Slope Staking
	Section  65  Staking Right of Way
	Section  70  Cross Sections and Digital Terrain Models
	Section  75  Staking Borrow Pits
	Section  80  Constructing and Restoring Access Points
	Section  85  Survey Monuments

	Chapter  8  Materials Testing, Sampling, Acceptance
	Section  10  Materials - General
	Section  13  Weighed Materials
	Section  15  Density Testing
	Section  20  Independent Assurance Program
	Section  30  QMP - General
	Section  32  QMP - Subgrade
	Section  34  QMP - Aggregate
	Section  35  QMP - Concrete
	Section  36  QMP - HMA
	Section  38  Ride Quality
	Section  40  Materials Sampling
	Section  45  Materials Testing and Acceptance - General
	Section  46  Materials Data Collection and Reporting Software System
	Section  50  Materials Testing and Acceptance Guide
	Section  55  Materials Testing and Acceptance - Earthwork
	Section  60  Materials Testing and Acceptance - Aggregates
	Section  65  Asphaltic Binder Materials
	Section  66  Asphalt Mixture Design
	Section  70  Materials Testing and Acceptance - Concrete
	Section  75  Materials Testing and Acceptance - Structures



